KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500

CAB CHASSIS - 2WD SQUARE

AXLE REAR - 2.00 LOWERING -
AMBULANCE—KLM=-17025

**NOTE: ONLY FITS TRUCKS EQUIPPED WITH
REARWARD MOUNTED BRAKE CALIPERS, TOP
MOUNT OR FORWARD MOUNT CALIPERS WILL
HIT ON THE "TORRUE PLATE"

INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS

KELDERMAN MANUFACTURING
2686 HIGHWAY 92 EASTOSKALOOSA, IODWA 52577

INFO@KELDERMAN.COM 1-800-334-6150

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 1 KLM-17025


mailto:info@kelderman.com

KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

‘ KIT NUMBERslllIIIIIIlllIIIIllIllIIIIIIIlllllIIlllllllllllllllllllll(s)

‘ INTRDDUBTIDNIIIIIIIlllllIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII(4)

* sAFETYIIl..l..lllllll..l..llll..l...lllllll..l..llll..l..lllllll...lll.(5)

+ PRODUCT OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES.csscasssscasssscsnses(6)

’ DISASSEMBLYIIIlIIIIIIllllllllIIIIIlIllIIIIllllllllllllllllllll(7- 1 D)

. KIT INsTALLATInNllll..l...lll..ll..ll.llll.ll..llll.ll...(1 1 -22)

’ DPERATIDN EUIDELINEslllIllllllllllllllllllllllll.llll(z3-24)

‘ SERVIGE & MAINTENANBEIIIIIllIIllIIIlllllllllllllllllllll(24)

¢ CHEVY 4500 SQUARE AXLE OWNERS GUIDELINES...(25-26)

‘ TRDUBLESHDDTING GulDEIIlllllIIlIIIIlllllllllllllllllllll(z6)

’ KIT DRAWINGsllIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllIllllllllllllllllllll(27-3 1 )

’ NDTEEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.IIIIIIlIIIllIlllIIlIIIII.II.II.II'IIIIIII.II(E 2)

‘ BDNTABT INFnRMATInN.ll.lll...Il.-III.ll....l..llll..l..l(s3)

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 2 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

KiT NUMBERS

-THIS INSTALLATION MANUAL COVERS THE FOLLOWING AIR RIDE KITS.

KiT NUMBER DESCRIPTION

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CAB CHASSIS -
KLM-17025 2WD SQUARE AXLE REAR - 2.00 LOWERING -
AMBULANCE

**NOTE: ONLY FITS TRUCKS EQUIPPED WITH
REARWARD MOUNTED BRAKE CALIPERS, TOP
MOUNT OR FORWARD MOUNT CALIPERS WILL
HIT ON THE "TORQUE PLATE"

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 3 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN

REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

INTRODUCTION

IMPORTANT

*

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BE READ THOR-
OUGHLY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.

IF YOUR KIT WAS ORDERED RAW, OPEN EVERY BOX AND LOCATE ALL PARTS. THERE
ARE SEVERAL SMALLER BUSHING PIECES AND BOLTS THAT ARE PACKAGED SEPARATE-
LY INSIDE THE MAIN BOX.

PRODUCT INSTALLER RESPONSIBILITIES

*

INSTALLER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING THIS PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

KELDERMAN MFG. INC. SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

INSTALLER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROPER INSTALLATION OF VEHICLE cOM-
PONENTS AND ATTACHMENTS AS WELL AS REQUIRED OR NECESSARY CLEARANCE FOR
SUSPENSION COMPONENTS, AXLES, WHEELS, TIRES, AND OTHER VEHICLE COMPODO-
NENTS TO ENSURE A SAFE AND SOUND INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THIS PROD-

ucT.

DEFINITION OF TERMS

*

WARNING: INDICATES A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS SITUATION WHICH, IF NOT AVOIDED,
COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

CAUTION: A POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS SITUATION MAY RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE.

¢ NOTE: PROVIDE INFORMATION OR SUGGESTIONS THAT HELP CORRECTLY PERFORM A
TASK.
¢ TORRUE: WHEN ITALICIZED “TORQRUE” ALERTS THE INSTALLER TO TIGHTEN FASTEN-

ERS TO A SPECGIFIED VALUE.

BOLT TORQUE CHART

BOLT GRADE 5 GRADE 8
SI1ZE TORQUE TORQUE
1/4"-20 8 FTr-LB 12 FT-LB
3/87-16 31 FT-LB 44 FT-LB
3/87-24 35 FT-LB 49 FT-LB
1/2"-13 75 FT-LB 106 FT-LB
1/2"-20 85FT-LB 120 FT-LB
9/1677-18 121 FT-LB 171 FT-LB
5/87-11 150 FT-LB 212 FT-LB
5/87-18 170 FT-LB 240 FT-LB
3/4"-16 297 FT-LB 420 FT-LB
7/87-14 474 FT-LB 669 FT-LB

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR

a4

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

SAFETY

YOUR SAFETY AND THE SAFETY OF OTHERS IS VERY IMPORTANT.

¢ READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE IN-
STALLING THIS PRODUCT.

CAUTION: TRUckKS EQUIPPED WITH PARKING SENSORS OR OTHER
LIKE DEVICES.

¢ RELOCATION OF THESE DEVICES WILL ALTER THE FIELD OF VIEW. IT IS THE RESPONSI-
BILITY OF THE OWNER TO UNDERSTAND HOW THESE CHANGES AFFECT THE OPERATION
OF THESE SYSTEMS.

WARNING: COMPONENTS UNDER PRESSURE.

¢ BLEED ALL PRESSURE FROM THE AIR SYSTEM BEFORE PERFORMING ANY MAINTE-
NANCE OR SERVICE. SERIOUS INJURY COULD OCCUR IF COMPONENTS ARE REMOVED
WHILE SYSTEM IS PRESSURIZED.

WARNING: CARELESS INSTALLATION CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE

¢ WEAR EYE PROTECTION.

¢ DISCONNECT THE BATTERY BEFORE DOING ANY WORK ON THE VEHICLE.

¢ WORK ON FLAT LEVEL GROUND.

¢ ENSURE TRUCK IS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BY JACK STANDS. NEVER WORK UNDER A
VEHICLE SUPPORTED ONLY BY HYDRAULIC JACKS.

¢ TAKE PRECAUTIONS WHEN LIFTING PRODUCT. DUE TO THE SIZE AND WEIGHT OF THIS
PRODUCGCT TWO PEOPLE ARE RECOMMENDED FOR INSTALLATION.

¢ NEVER WORK DIRECTLY UNDER THE PRODUCT UNTIL IT HAS BEEN SECURELY FAS-
TENED TO THE VEHICLE.

¢ AVOID SHARP, HOT, AND MOVING COMPONENTS WHEN ROUTING ELECTRICAL CABLES
AND AIR LINES.

¢ IF DRILLING, INSPECT BOTH SIDES OF THE SURFACE AND REMOVE/RELOCATE ANY OB-
JECTS LOCATED IN THE WAY.

¢ ENSURE ALL BOLTS ARE PROPERLY TIGHTENED BEFORE DRIVING.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 5 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

PRODUCT OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES

¢ PRODUCT OWNER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PRE-OPERATION INSPECTION,
PERIODIC INSPECTIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND USE OF THE PRODUCT AS SPECIFIED BY
KELDERMAN MFG. INC. OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE IS THE RE-TORRUE OF
FASTENERS.

¢ THIS RE-TORRUE MUST BE PERFORMED WITHIN 2500 MILES OF THIS PRODUCT
BEING PUT INTO SERVICE.

¢ THE KELDERMAN AIR SUSPENSION IS FULLY AUTOMATIC IN CONTROLLING THE
HEIGHT OF THE CHASSIS WHEN PROPERLY INSTALLED.

¢ NO MANUAL INTERVENTION TO CONTROL AIR PRESSURE OR RIDE HEIGHT IS
NEEDING DURING THE COURSE OF NORMAL OPERATION.

¢ PRODUCT OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR “DOWN TIME” EXPENSES, CARGO DAMAGE,
AND ALL BUSINESS COSTS AND LOSSES RESULTING FROM A WARRANTABLE FAILURE.

SERVICE INTERVALS

FIRST 2,500 MILES

¢ CHECcK RIDE HEIGHT * 1/4”
¢ CHECK FOR AIR LEAKS AROUND FITTINGS.
¢ CHECK FOR ANY LOOSE OR RUBBING HOSES AND WIRES.

¢ RE-TORRUE ALL HARDWARE.

EVERY 30,000 MILES

¢ CHECcK RIDE HEIGHT * 1/4”

¢ OCHECK FOR AIR LEAKS AROUND FITTINGS.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 6 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

DISASSEMBLY

BEFORE DOING ANYTHING, MEASURE THE PINION ANGLE AND RECORD IT. THIS IS IM-
PORTANT BECAUSE YOU WILL NEED TO PUT THE AXLE BACK TO THIS MEASUREMENT

AFTER INSTALLATION. SEE FIGURE 1.

PINION ANGLE

TAKE THE FOLLOWING MEASUREMENTS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. THESE MEASURE-
MENTS WILL BE USED TO ADJUST THE SUSPENSION AFTER INSTALLATION.

[~ WHEEL BASE DIMENSION -1
I
]

® o

" FRAME TO GROUND

CENTERING DIMENSION 1

o
.

WHEEL BASE DIMENSION

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

DISASSEMBLY

1. With weight taken off the rear springs, as noted in pre-installation checklist, remove the mount bolts or rivets from the
Front Leaf Spring Hanger Bracket. Remove the bolts or rivets attaching the Rear Leaf Spring Hanger Bracket. DO NOT
re-use the fasteners that mount the hanger bracket, or leaf spring itself. New fasteners are provided, and must be used
to achieve proper clamp load on the front trailing arm mount hanger.

REMOVE THESE

BOLTS THEY WILL
NOT BE REUSED

IF RIVETS ARE USED
CIT THEM OFF WITH A
TORCH, PLASMA CUT-

TER OR RIVET BUST-

ER

Rear Bracket

REMOVE THESE

BOLTS THEY WILL
NOT BE REUSED

IF RIVETS ARE USED
CIT THEM OFF WITH A
TORCH, PLASMA CUT-
TER OR RIVET BUST-

ER

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 8 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

2. Remove the OE Jounce Bumper Bracket. Discard the 1/4” large flat washer. The bump stop will be reused and fas-
tened to the bottom of the upper bag mounts.

NOTE: Verify orientation of lower axle wedge. Make sure to install the same way during reassembly.

REMOVE THESE
BOLTS

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

3. Remove existing U-bolts that attach the axle to the leaf spring. After this is done, axle, spring, and hanger will be loose
on this side. Remove the leaf spring and its mounting brackets from the vehicle. Rear Leaf Spring Hanger Bracket can
now be removed completely. Repeat on other side.

4. Grind/remove 1 rivet that connects the forward fuel tank cross-member to the frame. It can be removed by grinding, or
air chiseling, the head off the factory-installed rivet.

5. The OEM stabilizer end link and mounting bracket must be removed. The OEM stabilizer end link will need to be rein-
stalled later. Discard the mount.

6. Repeat this procedure for driver’s side of vehicle.

REMOVE THIS

RIVET BY GRINDING OR CHISELING
FROM FRAME RAIL

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 10 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

ASSEMBLY

NOTE: All bolts will use a flat washer on each end of the bolt.

1. On driver’s side of vehicle, install the 4-Link Side Plate onto the frame rail utilizing the holes that were used by the
front leaf spring hanger bracket. Secure with 6 bolts (1/2°x2”), 12 flat washers (1/2”) and 6 top lock nuts (1/2”) installed
from the inside of the frame out. Torque the bolts to 135 ft. Ibs. When possible, insert the bolts from the inside of the
frame pointing outwards. e —————— =

(6) 1/2” X 2” Bolts

‘ L
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

T £ Electronic height
' | control pictured

)

4-LINK SIDE PLATE (DRIVER’S SIDE)

2. On passenger’s side of vehicle, install the 4-Link Side Plate onto the frame rail utilizing the holes that were used by
the front leaf spring hanger bracket. Secure with 6 bolts (1/2°x2”), 12 flat washers (1/2”), and 6 top lock nuts (1/2”) in-
stalled from the outside of the frame. Torque the bolts to 135 ft./Ibs.

NOTE: If you vehicle has a box on it or utility bed, may be necessary to install the trailing arms into the front mounts
before you install them into the frame. To do so, use the 7/8x5 1/2” bolt to fasten the upper trailing arm. On the bottom,
use the 7/8x7 1/2” bolts and spacers. Make sure to put the spacer on the inside of the knuckle and the trailing arm

mount.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 11 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

3. Locate the lower air bag mounts. Next, put the 3/4x9 1/2” bolts through the lower bag mount from the top down. Lo-
cate the 2131 or 2119 air bags and fasten to the lower bag mount using the 1/2x4” bolts and lock washers. Set the air
bags so that the air ports are facing each other towards the inside.

4. Slide the lower bag mounts over the axle. Use the centering pin to locate the mount on the leaf spring perch. Next
locate the factory lower air axle clamps. Use the 3/4” nuts and flat washers to fasten the lower axle clamp to the bottom
of the axle. Do not tighten yet. Once the lower pan hard bar mount/axle cross member is installed, you will torque the
3/4” nuts to 250 ft/Ib.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 12 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

5. Locate the lower pan hard bar mount/axle cross member. The tall ears go on the drivers side. Fasten the mount to
the axle with the 5/8x7 1/2” bolts and the lower axle mount. Also use the 5/8x 2 1/2” bolts to fasten the lower air bag
mount to the cross member. Once all these are started, tighten to 150 ft/lbs. Now go back and tighten the 3/4x9 1/2”

bolts to 250 ft/Ibs.

Pan Hard Bar Cross Member

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 13 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

6. Locate the trailing arms. If you have not already installed them in the front trailing arm mounts, use the 7/8x5 1/2” bolt
to fasten the upper trailing arm. On the bottom, use the 7/8x7 1/2” bolts and spacers. Make sure to put the spacer on
the inside of the knuckle and the trailing arm mount. Use the 7/8x5 1/2” bolts to fasten the rear of the trailing arms to
the lower air bag plates. Once the install is complete and the bags are at ride height, torque the 7/8” bolts to 325 ft/lbs.

Spacer

7. Locate the upper bag mounts and the passengers side pan hard bar mount. Fasten the drivers side upper bag
mounts to the frame with the eight 1/2x2” bolts.

Pan Hard Bar Mount

(Pass side)

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 14 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

8. Next, fasten the passengers side upper bag mount to the frame using the 1/2” x 2” bolts in the outer holes. Use the
1/2” x 2-1/2” bolts on the inside set of holes that fasten the track bar mounting bracket.

Passenger side

9. Fasten the top of the air bags to the upper air bag mounts using the 1/2” and 3/4” nuts and lock washers. Center the
bags in the slots so each bag is the same. Take notice so make sure that the rear passengers side bag is not to close
to the exhaust. If needed, push the bag to the outer part of the slot to make more clearance. Once the bag is positioned,
tighten the 1/2” bolts to 35 ft/Ibs. and the 1/2” and 3/4” nuts to 30 ft/Ibs.

- .

10. Locate the pan hard bar. Insert the pan hard bar into the axle cross-member. Make sure to use one of the spacers
on each side of the bushing. Use the 5/8x4 1/2” bolt. Use the 5/8x4” bolt in the other end. Tighten the bolts to 150 ft/Ibs.

Pan Hard Bar

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 15 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

11. Reattach the OEM rear anti-sway end links to the 4-Link Side Plates with the 9/16x4” bolts. Tighten to 150 ft/Ibs.

-

Sway Bar End Link =

12. If the vehicle has the brake calipers on the rear, it is required to install the parking brake relocation bracket #1. If the
calipers are on the front, use parking brake relocation bracket #2. Bracket #1 uses two 1/2x1 1/2” bolts.

o
Bracket #2 uses the four 1/2x2: \\
bolts and 4 1/4x1” bolts. These ™ A

mount \\ Q\\/

ADJUSTING WHEEL BASE / PINION ANGLE

1. With vehicle lifted to ride height on jack stands, let air out of airbags. Check wheelbase measurement on vehicle. To
adjust wheelbase, turn either both left or both right 4-Link Bars. Always turn them the same direction and only 1/2

turn at a time. Keep checking measurement and adjusting until your
wheelbase measurement is the same as initial measurement. Once the alignment is done, torque the pinch bolts on the
4-Link Bars to 75 ft. Ibs.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 16 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

AIR COMPRESSOR / CONTROL SYSTEM

1. Plumbing of the system. Insert the fittings in the top of the four air bags. Locate the Neway
height control valve and use the 1/4” x 1 1/4” bolts to fasten the height control valve to the front
trailing arm bracket on the driver’s side. Mount the ball to the end of the height control valve,

fasten the lock collar to the lower control arm and connect the linkage between them.

2. Locate the compressor box. Mount the box somewhere on the frame, preferably on the driver’s
side frame rail. Use the wiring diagram provided at the end of the instruction packet to wire up

the system. Also provided is an air line diagram.

3. Locate the air tank. Find an area on the frame to mount it. Make sure the drain plug is facing

straight down.

4. Once you have the compressor wired up, the air line going to the air tank, run an air line from
the air tank to the bottom port of the height control valve. Locate the clear line and plastic fitting
supplied with the height control valve and install it in the top port. This is the exhaust. Next locate

the three brass “T” fittings. Connect the two air bags on each side with a “T” fitting. Next,

connect the right side and left sides together with another “T” fitting. Connect this “T” fitting to the CYL port on the dump

valve. Last, connect an air line from supply port to middle port on the

height control valve.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 17

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

R SRENES-<TaR ‘W

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 18 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

AIR LINE ROUTING

1. Attach air line to fitting on passenger side of vehicle. Route line under frame rail, and forward through hole in cross
member on frame. Attach air line to fitting on driver side of vehicle. Route this line under frame rail and forward through
hole in cross member. Route these lines together in the middle of the vehicle and attach to run sides tee fitting. Attach air
line to branch side of fitting. Route this line forward along the inside of the frame rail on the driver side of the vehicle. At-
tach to fitting in air control assembly.

See note on page 23 for initial use of air compressor.

Turn the valve arm down 45°, air should exhaust from the air bag. Rotating the valve arm up 45°

should cause the valve to fill the air bag.

3. Measure & Record the “Ride Height” of the air bag - measure ride height of the air bag from upper
air bag mount to lower air bag mount (see Figure below).

To adjust the ride height, complete the following steps (see Figure below).

Loosen upper height control valve bolt.

Rotating height control valve body toward rear of chassis this will increase the ride

height. Rotating height control valve body toward front of chassis will decrease ride height.

Tighten upper height control valve bolt.

Once the ride height is set, reconnect the linkages. Jostle the suspension up and down and allow

it to come back to ride height. Recheck the initial measurement and adjust if needed.

4. Bushing Bolts Final Torque - with the suspension at ride height, torque all bushing fasteners.
This will include all fasteners for the Control Arm and Pan Hard Bar. (Refer to Torque table for
specific torques).

5. Reinstall shocks and mounting nuts.

6. Move the suspension through its entire range of motion by inflating and deflating the air bags to
achieve full travel. Check for any interference with the pan hard bar, axle, shocks, exhaust,
frame, brake lines, fuel lines, etc. Reconnect valve linkage to trailing arm.

7. Recheck all fasteners for specified torque.

8. Double check all electrical connections and wire routings.

9. IMPORTANT! Check all fittings and air lines for air leaks.

10. Measure and record wheelbase and centering dims on final dimension sheet.

11. Reinstall the chassis body (if applicable).

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 19 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

Electronic height control sensor pictured

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 20 KLM-17025



DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008

REV. A

KELDERMAN

anjea dwnp

anjen jonuod-1ybiay

|aued |onuoy

Jamod payoiims v
p=ayoil — -

Aianeq o) M
bumy, L, g
ETINE ﬁm.
Dv_n.-u 2 H
.\V HES 140 i a5
dWY 0€
:| I3
punoub E £

xog 10ss=21dwo)

}UE) 0] 3ul| e

(@AeA dwinp jeuondo yiim umoys)
weibelq buuipp 1y buijpasi-}9s xog 10ssaidwo)

KLM-17025

21

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

Dunmp Valve
Leads

]
Z
o
a v
o i
2 ke
= x
: o
=3 2
o =
— ©
3 =
i"El_'.u' -
3 O 5
E | &
z U =
& Q@ =
- o
) g
Y = H <
- -
o
& S8 ¢
& vi87
%
08 _
0¢
=
=
PaY2UMS AZL g =
dwng Azl =| |&
puUnoIn) |54 Mo | |&

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 22 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES

1. After all final checks are complete, it is recommended to perform a road test. If vehicle pulls to
the left or right, or any driveline vibration occurs, return and recheck wheelbase measurements
and driveline angles. Note: improper driveline angles may have a detrimental affect on ride, U joints,

and transmission.

2. Kneeling Operation: Moving the dump switch to “ON” position will exhaust all air from the air bags and lower the rear

of the vehicle approximately 3-4 inches. Air bags will inflate when the

switch is returned to the “OFF” position. WARNING: Do not drive the vehicle while the

Dump Switch is on and the air bags are deflated.

3. IMPORTANT! During servicing check tightness of all fasteners and for any air systems leaks.
4. IMPORTANT! Immediate corrective action should be taken if malfunctions occur.

5. Air Bag Ride Height Setting Procedure for Systems with Dual Height Control Valves

1. Deflate the passenger side air bag by disconnecting the linkage from the arm.

2. With the driver side linkage connected, measure the ride height and adjust accordingly by the

methods mentioned above.

3. Once the ride height is set for the driver side, repeat the same steps for the passenger side,

including deflating the driver side air bag.

4. Once the ride height is set, reconnect the linkages.

5. Jostle the suspension up and down and then allow it to come back to ride height. Recheck

the initial measurement and adjust if needed. Note: this procedure to set ride height can be done when empty or

under light load.

Test drive. Once the system is installed, bolts torque, and the air system checked for leaks, the vehicle is now ready for
a test drive. The vehicle should drive straight and be without any driveline vibration. If there is shutter upon take off,
then the pinion angle is off. This can be adjusted by shortening or lengthening the upper or lower trailing arms. If the
truck pulls to the right or left, the alignment is off. Adjust by shortening or lengthening the trailing arms on the same side.

in the entire system.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 23

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

**NOTE: Once the system is wired up and plumbed, turn on the ignition and the compressor will start runn

ing. Upon first

start up when there is no air in the tank, it will take around 6-8 minutes until the system is charged, air bags filled. After
the compressor shuts off, check for leaks. It works best to use soapy water or gas leak detector sold at hardware stores.

Check all the fittings and connections in the entire system.

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE

The Kelderman suspension needs no lubrication and little maintenance. The following components
should be checked at the same time the chassis is being serviced. However, immediate corrective

action should be taken if a serious malfunction occurs. See Exploded Assembly on page 18 for details.

Caution! If maintenance or service is to be done on the air system, be sure to drain all air from system.

Serious injury could occur if components are removed while system is full of air.

Note: It is important to release any moisture contained within the air reservoir on a daily basis. Not
releasing the moisture on a regular basis will cause the drain valve to not operate properly, and may
cause the valve to malfunction. Excess moisture in the system can also cause premature failure of

other components including the tank itself.

AIR BAG SERVICE

The forward air bag can be serviced without removing the axle brackets from the axle. Detach the
upper air bag mounting studs from the upper bag plate. Now, utilizing a modified 3/4” wrench, the
forward air bag lower mounting bolt can be loosened. Then, rotate the air bag counter-clockwise off

the lower mounting bolt. Now remove air bag. To install, reverse process.

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST
1. Check and document rear axle alignment.
Verify ride height at 8” between upper and lower air bag mounting plates.
Verify suspension function via dump and re-inflation.
Check for air leaks and system integrity.

Check clearances throughout suspension motion range.

o o ~ w N

Check driveline angle.

7. Check 4 wheel alignment.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 249

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

CHEVY 4500 SQQUARE-AXLE OWNERS GUIDELINES

The Kelderman suspension needs no lubrication and little maintenance. However, immediate corrective

action should be taken if a serious malfunction occurs.

CAUTION! If maintenance or service is to be done on the air system, be sure to drain all air from

the system. Serious injury could occur if components are removed while system is full of air.

PRODUCT OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES

e Owner is solely responsible for pre-operation inspection, periodic inspections, maintenance, and
use of the product as specified in the particular Kelderman MFG. instructions available by product
model, except as provided in this warranty, and for maintenance of other vehicle components.

Of particular importance is the re-torque of fasteners including axle bolts, four link bolts,
and pan hard bar bolts. This re-torque must be performed within 90 days of the suspension being

put into service.

o Owner is responsible for “down time” expenses, cargo damage, and all business costs and

losses resulting from a warrantable failure.

e The Kelderman Air Suspension is fully automatic in controlling the height of the chassis. No

manual intervention to control air pressure or ride height is needed during the course of operation.

e The Compressor Switch must be on for the compressor to operate. During difficult starting
circumstances, (i.e. extremely cold weather) it is recommended to turn the compressor switch off
until the vehicle is running, so it will not draw current from the battery. The compressor is controlled
by the pressure switch located in the Air Control Box. This switch automatically turns the

compressor on when the tank pressure falls below 110 psi, and turns them off at 145 psi.

e The Low Pressure Warning Light indicates a severe drop in tank pressure (below 45 psi). Inmediate
corrective action should be taken to determine the cause of air loss. Compressor
switch should be turned off if Low Pressure Warning Light is on, and remains on even after the
compressor has run for a normal period of time. NOTE: The Low Pressure Warning Light could

come on briefly when the “Dump” feature is being used.

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 25 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED:

¢ |tis important to release any moisture contained within the air tank on a daily basis. This is
done by pulling on the attached release cable for approximately 5 seconds. Not releasing the

moisture on a regular basis will cause the drain valve to not operate properly.

CHECK AT EVERY VEHICLE SERVICE INTERVAL.:
Check Ride Height +1/4”

Check for air leaks around fittings.

CHECK AFTER THE FIRST 1000 MILES:
Recheck & tighten any loose fasteners.

Check for any loose or worn components.

CHECK AFTER EVERY 30,000 MILES:

Check trailing arm bushings and pan hard bar bushings for wear; replace if worn.

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE,

5/26/2026

COMPONENT POSSIELE PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTION
Air lines Air leaks Replace air line.
Fittings Air leaks Remove fitting and apply fresh

joint compound. Reinstall fit-
ting, but Do Not Over Tighten.

Do not use Teflon tape.

Air Bags A. Improper height A. Adjust valve linkage to
maintain proper air spring
B. Air leakage height.

B. Replace air bag.

Panhard Bar A. Loose nuts on lateral con- A. Tighten securely.
trol rod bolts.

B. Replace lateral control rod.
B. Worn bushings

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 26 KLM-17025



DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008

REV. A

KELDERMAN

KIT DRAWINGS

KLM-17025

27

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

TERA M S, PARTHUMBER DESCRIFTICH T
1 17335 RIZHT SIDE UPPER BAG M2 UHT 1
2 17337 LEFTSIDE BOTTO A BAS ASSENBLEY 1
3 17338 RISHTSIDE B OTTO M BAG ASSELELEY 1
-4 17339 CROSSMAENMBER 1
£ 17321 LEFT SIDE PACUMTIH G A% SE bR LEY 1
& 17330 RISHTSID E MWD UNTIM G ASS EMARLY 1
7 15940 TRAIUM = ARRA - 15" 4
= 17333 FHE FRAME MO UNT ASSENE LEY 1
e 1001%-3-2 FIRESTZHME AR BAG - S222 [FIZ2"HT & F.1" WD) 4
10 12011 BOLT- 14220 X 2" SRS 12
11 13024 P2 FLATWASHER - T332 10 X1 1016 S0 3 316" THR pis
12 13144 HEZ HUT - 1220 S RE 12
13 12645 BOLT- AE™14 % F1r2" GRS z2
14 13030 e FLATWASHER - 29032" 10 X1 3r4" 00 5 11 64" THR 14
15 13170 HEZ HUT - #7814 SRE g
14 12323 BOLT - 201618 43 172" GRE z2
17 13025 Sr1E" FLATWASHER - 12022 1D & 1 532" OO0 & Siad" THE 4
1= 13205 HEZ JAmA MUT- &f8" 18 GRZ z2
1% 12425 BOLT- Arat-14 X 5" GRE 4
20 13054 0 LOCE wiASHER - 47084 (D3 1T 1864 OD 4 314" THE 4
21 13208 HE: Jamd HUT- 20416 GRE 4
22 13050 12" LK wiASHER - 170320 (D & A8t Ok & 17/8" THE g
e 13204 HE: Jamd HUT- 102%20 GREZ 4
24 12029 SCREW-HCE- 50-206 4.00- 5 RE-Y 2 4
25 12307 HEZ HEAD AP SCREM - 271618 & 2" GRS ZIMC PLATED 21
2é 13177 HEAZ HUT - #)1&™18 GRE 21
27 12421 BOLT-57 8134 4 172" RS 1
25 12427 BOLT- 5i&"-18 X 4" S RE 1
29 1:302a SPE" FLATWASHER - 257327 10 &1 59 18" 0D &4 11/84" THR 12
a0 1318: HEZ HUT - 5f8%13 GRS
31 1240% BOLT- 5p&"-18 X 2" GRE 4
az 12553 BOLT- 35416 X 9" G RE
33 13025 P FLATWASHER - 130147 10 31 15732 Q0 & 314" THE 14
24 13148 HEZ HUT - 3415 G RE =
35 17334 LEFT 5ID'E UFFER BAG (A2 LNT 1
2 17332 PAMHARLD BAR 26 174" 1
cry 13310 -BOLIT 1213 - & 1/4"3 478" z
g 123124 HE&Z LOCK HUT- 1/2°-20 GRS -
a9 12004 12" FLATWASHER - 1732" 10 X1 1718 OO0 & Ffad" THE -
40 189585 FHE SPACER 2" 2/ 180 &8 z2
41 12433 BOLT- A8 14 % 512" SRS z
42 14577 Jre" TUBE SPACER - 29022" 10 & 1 102" Qb &1 290322" THE z2
43 13006 S8 FLATWASHER - 117147 10 X1 5f1a8" OO0 3 314" THE 4
44 123124 HE® MUT - &/8"12 GRE 4

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S AXLE REAR 28

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN

REV. A

DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

MEMA B, FARTHUMBER DESCRIPTICH T
= 172321 LEFT SIDE mAZUHTIMN G ASSERELEY 1
- 1520 TRAILIMG A RM - 159" =2
10 12011 BOLT- 10220 X 2" GRS =]
11 12024 TF2Z" FLAT WASHER - 177227 1D 3 1 171" QD & 201&8” THE 12
12 1214 HEZ MUT- 172°-20 SRS =]
12 12843 BiLT- Apet-14 & F 102" SRE 1
14 1=2020 et FLAT WAaSHER - 2022 1D 31 204" Obh &5 11084 THE =
15 132170 HEZ HUT- 7ret-14 SRS =4
1 123232 BiLT- 2014718 X2 12" SRE 1
17 132025 Sr1E” FLAT WASHER - 12032" ID & 1 Sr32" O D o8 S5dd” THE =2
12 12205 HEZ 1&fa HUT- S92 12 SR2 1
1= 12227 BOLT- Fra-14 &£ 5" GRS =2
41 12&323 BiLT- Apet-14 & 5 172" SRE 1
42 14577F S TURESPACER - 220327 1D 21 12" Qb &2 1 29732 THE 1

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC -

2WD S AXLE REAR 29

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026
ITEMA M O FART HUMNE ER DESZRIPTICHN T

1 172325 R I'=HT SIE UFFER B2 mRATTUHT 1

=2 17222 RISHT SIDE B TT oA B s ASSELBELEY 1

=2 1 =322 FHE FRAMNIE A2 UHT ASSEMABRLEY 1

= 1001%-3-=2 FIREST O HE AlR Bas - S222 [(F 152" HT A 217wl ) =
1= 12527 BiLT - 7ra"-14 5 5" SRE =z
14 1=0z=0 FIET FLAT v A5 HER - SR/ 327 100 & 1 =204 O & 11084 THE <3
1= 1=1 70 HE:" HUT - Zy="- 14 SRS =z
=20 1=05s BrA LT E WASHER - 4R &S D J 1 1SS Ol 7 E01ST THE =z
=21 1==0s HE= 1A 00 HUT - Z7r4- 18 SRE =
e 1=z0s50 12" Lo K vwaSHER - 17732710 & 7rg” Ol J 17558 THE =3
pc 1==204 HE= 1Ak HUT - 17220 ShRE2 =
= 1202 S REW- HCS5- S0-Z054.00- SRS-71 =
11 13024 12" FLAT W A5 HER - 17/32" I 2 1 1/51a™ Sb 5 SF 148" THE =
== 12307 HE& HEADR SAF SCTREW - Ff1a™ 15 &5 2" SRS ZIMNS FLATEDR 14
17 13025 Fr1S" FLAT wwAasSHER - 15/32" D & 1 Si32" Oh & Siad" THE Z0
e 12177 HEZ MUT- 271418 SRS 10
== 12427 BLT - &r2-12 &5 4" ShRE 1

Py 12302 S FLAT wwaASHER - 25522 DA 1 5018 Sl 3 117584 THE £
=0 1321 S HEA HUT - sy2"-139 SRE =
=1 1=Z40% BILT - 5532"-1328 & 2" SRE =z
== 12552 BT - Zr4-1e & " SRE <3
== 1=02s B FLAT W aSHER - 13014 DA 1 1503220 S & Fr1s" THE =
=4 1=31s2 HE:" HUT - 2/r4-1& SRE <3
bc 1=10 H-BiLT 1413 - & 1043 4 7ree 1

4= 1=Z00e e FLAT W ASHER - 11518710 & 1 S51a™ S0 & S0 1™ THER =
4} 1312 HEZ HUT - Sy3™-18 SRS =

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 30

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN

REV. A

DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

ITERA M O, FARTHUMEER DESCRIPTICOH T
=1 17z=F R OESMAE MR ER 1
= 17332 FHE ASSERABRLEY 1
25 12307 HEX HEALD AP SCREW - 20156" 158 4 2" GRS ZINC PLATED =+
17 13025 Fr1E" FLAT WASHER - 17032 1D K 1 5032 OO0 X S'ad” THE =
2a 12177 HEZ HUT- 2f1&"-12 SRS =+
27 12421 SCREW-HCS- 42-1254 50- SRE-YT 1
2= 124927 BOILT - Sr2™ 12 &3 4" SRE2 1
e 1202 SPET FLAT W SHER - 25022 1D &1 5018 O D X 110&4" THE 11
30 13144 HEZ HUT- 57513 SR3 5
=1 1240% BILT - Sr8"- 158 3 2" SRS =}
el 17332 FHE 2= 1754 1
= 1z210 U-B2LT 1212 - & 17475 4 7" z
=<0 16355 FHE SFACER 2"a 3f1&™ D 553 =
=43 13004 A3 FLAT WrASHER - 110148 1D A 1 5018 OO0 H 30148 THER =+
<4} 1312 HEZ HUT- &5f5™ 12 SRS =}

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC -

2WD S AXLE REAR 31

KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

NOTES

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 32 KLM-17025



KELDERMAN REV. A DATE CREATED: 6/30/2008 DATE REVISED: 5/26/2026

CONTACT INFORMATION

KELDERMAN MANUFACTURING APPRECIATES YOUR BUSINESS. WE STRIVE TO
MEET THE NEEDS OF OUR CUSTOMERS BY PROVIDING THE HIGHEST QUALITY
PRODUCTS. |IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING OUR PRODUCTS
PLEASE CALL OR EMAIL US AT THE FOLLOWING:

2686 HIGHWAY 92
OskKALDOOSA, IDWA 52577

PHONE: 1-800-334-6150
EMAIL: INFO@KELDERMAN.COM

helderrman

SCAN ME

SCAN QR CODE FOR KELDERMAN WARRANTY PAGE

2003-2009 GM 4500-5500 CC - 2WD S@ AXLE REAR 33 KLM-17025



